
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL (GALW I MEWN)

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(CALL-IN)

DYDD GWENER, 17 MAI, 2019 am 9:30 
y. b. FRIDAY, 17 MAY 2019 at 9.30 am

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun Roberts, Nicola 
Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Bryan Owen

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales)
Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor- 
Primary Schools Sector)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer regarding any item 
of business.

2   CALL-IN OF A DECISION: ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017/18  

A decision made by the Executive at its meeting held on 29 April, 2019 in relation 
to the Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 
which has been called-in by Councillors Peter Rogers, Shaun Redmond, 
R.Llewelyn Jones, Kenneth Hughes and Bryan Owen.

The documentation is attached as follows –

 The decision published on 2 May, 2019

 The call-in application

 The Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18 
which were presented to the meeting of the Executive on 29 April, 2019.



ITEM NUMBER AND SUBJECT 
MATTER 

6 Further Education Trust - Annual 
Report 
Report by the Head of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer 

DECISION It was resolved – 

 

 To approve the Annual Report and 
Accounts for the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust for 2017/18 as 
presented in Appendix A to the 
report. 

 That the Executive be presented 
with a report within 6 months on the 
progress of discussions to 
restructure the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust.   

 

REASON FOR THE DECISION To approve the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2017/18. 

 

ELIGIBLE FOR CALL-IN? Yes 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



V011012                                                                                                                                                        P.T.O 

FFURFLEN GAIS I ALW PENDERFYNIAD I MEWN /CALL-IN APPLICATION FORM 
                                    

 RHAID i  bump aelod nad ydynt ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith  lofnodi a danfon y ffurflen at y Prif Weithredwr 

(neu ei gynrychiolydd) yn ystod y cyfnod galw-i-mewn fel y nodir yn y Cyfansoddiad.  Dylid anfon copi 

hefyd at y Rheolwr  Sgriwtini   /     
 MUST be signed by five Non-Executive Members and delivered to the Chief Executive (or his 

representative) during the call - in period as stipulated in the Constitution. A copy should also be 

forwarded to the Scrutiny Manager. 

 

RHAN 1 / SECTION 1   

Y PENDERFYNIAD A WNAED -Ticiwch y bocs i ddangos pwy wnaeth y penderfyniad a 

nodwch y dyddiad y gwnaed y penderfyniad:  

DECISION TAKEN - Tick the box to show the decision taker and insert the date when the 

decision was made: 
Pwyllgor Gwaith  ✓ The Executive 
Yr Arweinydd   The Leader 
[...]
                       P.T.O 

support Education and help the poor. Beaumaris Free Grammar School and Alms Houses are 
fine examples of the benefits of his generous legacy. 
 
The report given to the Executive paid attention to bad debts and financial losses in the 
accounts due to continuing ongoing repair costs. 
 
No evidence was given of actually supporting Further Education for young people during their 
final years or having left school, to support any training needs. Application forms should be sent 
out to schools annually for funding. This was an intricate part of the charity. 

 

 

 

RHAN 4 / SECTION 4  

Y CWESTIWN ALLWEDDOL Y BWRIEDIR EI OFYN / KEY PROPOSED QUESTION :  

 

 
Pam ydyn ni’n parhau i oddef dyledion drwg? Siawns bod Deddf Amaethyddiaeth 1947 yn 
diogelu’r tenant a’r tirfeddiannwr fel ei gilydd? Ydyn ni nawr yn bwriadu anfon ffurflenni cais 
allan i Ysgolion Môn yn gwahodd ceisiadau iddynt gael elwa o’r Ymddiriedolaeth hon? 
 
 
Why do we keep tolerating bad debts? Surely the 1947 Agricultural Act protects both tenants 
and landowner? Do we now intend to recommence sending out application forms to Anglesey 
Schools inviting applications to benefit from this Trust? 
 

 

 

RHAN 5 / SECTION 5  

YR AELOD SY'N ARWAIN Y BROSES GALW I MEWN ( enw’r Aelod sy'n Arwain fel y gellir 

sefydlu pwynt cyswllt) / LEAD CALL- IN MEMBER ( Lead  Call- In Member to be identified so that a 

point of contact is available ) : 

 

Cynghorydd/Councillor Peter Rogers 

 

 

RHAN 6 / SECTION 6  

1)     Llofnod/Signature:                                               

                                                             Cynghorydd/Councillor Peter Rogers 

Printiwch eich Enw/Print Name :                               

2)Llofnod/Signature:                                               

                                                             Cynghorydd/Councillor Shaun Redmond 

Printiwch eich Enw/Print Name :                      

3)Llofnod/Signature:                                               

                                                             Cynghorydd/Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones  

 

Printiwch eich Enw/Print Name :                         

4)Llofnod/Signature:                                                                                                                       

                                                             Cynghorydd/Councillor Kenneth Hughes 

 

Printiwch eich Enw/Print Name :                      

 

Page 4



V011012                                                                                                                                                        P.T.O 

5)Llofnod/Signature:         

                                                             Cynghorydd/Councillor Bryan Owen                        

 

Printiwch eich Enw/Print Name :                                     

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 29 April 2019 

SUBJECT: Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 
2017/18  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): Councillor Robin Williams (Resources) 
Councillor R G Parry OBE FRAgS (Highways, Property and Waste) 
Councillor R Meirion Jones (Learning) 

HEAD OF SERVICE: R MARC JONES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

Bethan Owen 
(01248) 752663 
BethanOwen2@anglesey.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:   

 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 To approve the Annual Report and Accounts for the Anglesey Further Education Trust for the 
years 2017/18 (Appendix A). 
 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this option? 
 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

DD - Who did you c
[...]
d by Blackrock Investment Fund Managers. The management, financial and 
administration costs of the estate are deducted from the rents received to arrive at the 
net income for the year that can be distributed. A payment of a quarter of any net 
surplus income is made to an unconnected charity, "The David Hughes Charity for the 
“Poor", for purposes connected with the relief of poverty in the community of 
Llantrisant. The remaining income forms the Anglesey Further Education Fund, which 
is split into two. 

 

2.1.2 Anglesey Further Education Trust Funds 1/3 (Restricted Fund) 
 In addition to the net income from the David Hughes Endowment Estate, this trust also 

receives income from investments managed by Blackrock similar to the David Hughes 
Endowment. One third of the Anglesey Further Education Fund is allocated to provide 
special benefit of any kind, not normally provided by the Authority, to assist senior 
pupils to finish their course at any one of the schools specified in the scheme, the five 
secondary schools maintained by the County Council. No grants were issued in 
2017/18.  

 

2.1.3 Anglesey Further Education Trust Funds 2/3 (Restricted Fund) 
 This element of the trust receives income similar to the above (2.1.2). The remaining 

two thirds of the Anglesey Further Education Fund is available to benefit persons under 
the age of 25 who have attended any one of the schools specified in the scheme for at 
least two years, who is in need of financial assistance for further or higher education or 
training. One grant was issued in 2017/18 for £1,000.  

 

2.2 Legal Status  
 

The Anglesey Further Education Trust is a registered charity for which the Isle of Anglesey 
County Council is the sole trustee. There is no specific reservation to full Council or 
delegation to an officer in respect of the Trusteeship, so the decision-making in relation to the 
Trust is delegated to the Executive Committee.  Certain functions in respect of the trust have 
be
[...]
 MANAGEMENT 
 
Governing document:  
 
The charity is controlled by its governing document, a deed of trust, and constitutes an 
unincorporated charity. 
 
The Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund is regulated by a scheme made by the Board of 
Education on 23 March 1939 and significantly modified by a scheme dated 18 July 1960.  These 
specify the duties, powers and conditions under which the Trust is required to operate.  
 
Recruitment and appointment of new trustees:  
 
The Isle of Anglesey County Council is the sole trustee of the Anglesey Further Education Trust 
Fund.  The charity is run by the Council's Executive Committee. 
 
New trustees are briefed on their legal obligations under charity law, the content of the governing 
document and the decision making process.  Any training needs are identified and addressed 
internally by other existing trustees and officers of the Council.  
 
Organisational structure: 
 
The Isle of Anglesey County Council is the sole trustee of the Anglesey Further Education Trust 
Fund and the activities of the Trust were administered on its behalf by the County Council. 
 
The organisational structure has been as follows: 
 

- The County Council's Executive Committee act as the Trustee. 
- The Council's Head of Service (Lifelong Learning) in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for 

Lifelong Learning have the delegated authority to award the annual grant funding. 
- The Council's Head of Service (Highways, Waste and Property) in conjunction with the 

Portfolio Holder for Highways, Waste and Property have the delegated authority to manage 
tenancy agreements and to set rents of the property portfolio (the David Hughes 
Endowment). 

- The Council's Executive Committee will approve the accounts of the Trust and the Section 
151 Officer has the delegated authority to sign the Trust’s Annual Accounts. 

 
The strategic leaders of the County Council were: 
 

- Chief Executive – Dr Gwynne Jones 
- Assistant Chief Executive – Annwen Morgan 
- Assistant Chief Executive – Caroline Turner 
- Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer – Marc Jones 
- Head of Function (Council Business) and Monitoring Officer – Lynn Ball 

 

Related parties:  

 

Due to the nature of the charity's operations and because the sole trustee of the charity is the Isle 
of Anglesey County Council, it is inevitable that transactions will take place with organisations related 
to the Council and its employees.  All transactions involving organisations in which the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council may have an interest are conducted at arm's length.  The Council has a 
policy that all trustees must declare an interest if a related party transaction occurs.  
  

Page 16



3 

 

Risk management:  
 
The major risks to which the Trust is exposed, as identified by the Trustee, have been reviewed and 
systems or procedures have been established to manage the risk. 
 
OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
 
Aims and objectives: 
 

The Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund is comprised of three funds: The David Hughes 
Endowment, the Anglesey Further Education Fund 1/3 and the Anglesey Further Education Fund 
2/3 which aim to provide specific educational benefit. 
 
The David Hughes Charitable Estate (Endowment Fund): 
 

This fund collects rents from its investment property and interest on its investments. The 
management and administration costs of the estate are deducted from the rents received to arrive 
at the net income for the year that can be distributed or net expenditure.  
 
A payment of a quarter of the net income is made to an unconnected charity, "The David Hughes 
Charity for the Poor" for purposes connected with the relief of poverty in the community of Llantrisant. 
The remaining income forms the Anglesey Further Education Fund: 
 
Anglesey Further Education Trust Funds: 
 

One third of the General Fund is allocated to provide special benefit, of any kind not normally 
provided by the Authority, to assist senior pupils to finish their courses at any one of the schools 
specified in the scheme - the five secondary schools maintained by the County Council.  The 
remaining two thirds of the General Fund is available to benefit persons under the age of 25, who 
have attended any one of the schools specified in the scheme for at least two years, who are in 

need of financial assistance for Further or Higher Education or training. The Trust had not made 

any grants for a number of years until 2016/17 when it awarded grants to eligible individuals to help 
them to continue in Further or Higher Education or Training.  Procedures are now being reviewed in 
order to increase the number of grants awarded. 
 
Grant making: 
 

Grants are made to individuals who have attended or are attending one of the five secondary schools 
maintained by the County Council who meet the above criteria. 

 
Public benefit: 
 

The trustees confirm that they have referred to the guidance contained in the Charity 
Commissioner's general guidance on public benefit when reviewing the charity's aims and objectives 
and in planning future activities and setting the grant making process.  
 
ACHIEVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
 
Charitable activities:  
 

The charity has continued to safeguard the assets of the Trust. 
  

Page 17



4 

 

 
During recent years, the charity has been in a period of consolidation and has been saving cash to 
reinvest in its ageing property portfolio.  Undertaking this period of consolidation will mean that the 
assets of the charity will be able to provide income for years to come for its future beneficiaries.  To 
this end, the charity has undertaken a significant programme of repairs and refurbishments to the 
David Hughes Estate, to bring a number of the farm buildings into a more suitable state of repair.  
This programme is now largely complete. 
 
FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
Financial Performance: 
 
The charity had an overall net increase in funds during the year of £288,155
[...]
 resources. 
 
Costs of generating funds 
 
The costs of generating funds consist of investment management costs.  
 
Investment property 
 
Investment property is shown at the most recent internal valuation.  Any aggregate surplus or 
deficit arising from changes in market value is transferred to the endowment fund.  
 
Taxation 
 
The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities. 
 
Value Added Tax 
 
The charity can reclaim Value Added Tax through its trustee, the Isle of Anglesey County Council, 
therefore, where applicable, expenditure is shown net of Value Added Tax.  
 
Fund structure 
 
The charity has three funds, one endowment and two restricted. 
 
The David Hughes Charitable Estate (Endowment Fund) 
 
This fund collects rents from its investment property and interest on its investments.  The 
management and administration costs of the estate are deducted from the rents received to arrive 
at the net income for the year that can be distributed. 
 

  

Page 23



10 

 

A payment of a quarter of the net income is made to an unconnected charity, "The David Hughes 
Charity for the Poor" for purposes connected with the relief of poverty in the community of 
Llantrisant. 
 
The remaining income forms the Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund, which is split into two: 

 
Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund 1/3 (Restricted Fund) 
 
One third of the Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund is allocated to provide special benefit, of 
any kind not normally provided by the Authority, to assist senior pupils to finish their course at any 
one of the schools specified in the scheme - the five secondary schools maintained by the County 
Council. 
 
Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund 2/3 (Restricted Fund) 
 
The remaining two thirds of the Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund is available to benefit 
persons under the age of 25, who have attended any one of the schools specified in the scheme 
for at least two years, who are in need of financial assist
[...]
he administration of the David Hughes Estate.  In addition, a financial management fee of 
£2,986 (£2,621 in 2016/17) has been charged to the Trust for financial administration and 
accounts production.  Total fees recharged by the Council were, therefore, £11,877.  In 2016/17, 
Architectural Services in relation to the repairs and refurbishment of the Estate were also 
provided internally, for which the Trust was charged £22,035. 
  
Due to the nature of the charity's operations and because the sole trustee of the charity is the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council, it is inevitable that transactions will take place with 
organisations related to the Council and its employees.  All transactions involving organisations 
in which the Isle of Anglesey County Council may have an interest are conducted at arm's length.  
The Council has a policy that all Councillors and members of the Senior Leadership Team must 
declare an interest if a related party transaction occurs. 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Call-in of a Decision: Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2017/18
	Furflen Galw i Mewn.Call In Form 13.5.19
	Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts
	Report - Anglesey Further Education Trust 
	Appendix - Further Education Trust





Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the Call-in meeting held on 17 May 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair) (In the Chair)
Councillor John Griffith (Vice-Chair) (for this meeting only)

Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard Griffiths, Bryan Owen, Alun Roberts

Co-opted Members: Mr Keith Roberts (The Catholic Church) Mr Dyfed 
Wyn Jones (Parent-Governor - Primary Sector)

Call-In Request Signatories who are not members of the Committee

Councillors Kenneth Hughes, R. Llewelyn Jones, Peter Rogers.

Portfolio Members

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader) 
Councillor R. Meirion Jones, (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Youth and Culture)
Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Interim Head of Highways, Waste and Property Services
Principal Valuation Officer (TDE)
Scrutiny Manager (AGD)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Richard Owain Jones, J. Arwel Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts, Mrs Anest G. Frazer (The Church in Wales) Councillor R. 
G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS (Portfolio Member for Highways, Waste and 
Property)

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Aled Morris Jones who was not present because of 
a close family bereavement, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Dylan Rees chaired the meeting.  
Councillor John Griffith was elected Vice-Chair for this meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee. 

In welcoming all those present to the meeting, the Chair extended a particular welcome to 
his first meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones as a Parent 
Governor representative of the primary schools sector.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.



2

2 CALL-IN OF A DECISION: ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST ANNUAL 
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

A decision made by the Executive at its meeting held on 29 April, 2019 to approve the 
Annual Report and Accounts of the Anglesey Further Education Trust for 2017/18 was 
called in by Councillors Peter Rogers, Kenneth Hughes, Robert Llewelyn Jones, Bryan 
Owen, and Shaun Redmond. The Executive’s decision, the call-in request and the report 
by the Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer to the meeting of the Executive 
on 29 April, 2019 incorporating the Annual Report and Accounts of the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust for 2017/1 were presented.

Councillor Peter Rogers as Lead Call-In Member, explained the reasons for calling in the 
decision made by the Executive on 29 April 2019 as set out in the call-in request form 
which were as follows –

• The almost flippant way the Executive passed the report
• The report presented to the Executive paid attention to bad debts and financial 
losses in the accounts due to continuing ongoing repair costs
• No evidence of actually supporting further education for young people during their 
final years or having left school, to support their training needs

Councillor Peter Rogers said that he was concerned by the almost cursory way in which 
the Executive had approved the Annual Report and Accounts of the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust for 2017/18 at its meeting held on 29 April, 2019 with few questions being 
asked about what the figures showed in terms of the performance of the Trust and whether 
it was meeting its aims and objectives of assisting current and past pupils with finishing 
their education and/or further education and training. Councillor Rogers referred to the 
history of the Anglesey Further Education Trust and its founding principles and said that he 
was concerned that the accounts show that income from the land and smallholdings which 
form part of the David Hughes endowment is not being optimised with the Trust making a 
financial loss in 2017/18 due to repair costs. With more attentive management greater 
revenue could be generated from the land and properties and put to the educational use for 
which the Trust was established.  Councillor Rogers highlighted that the 2014/15 Annual 
Report states that grants from the Trust Fund stopped a number of years previously and he 
questioned whether the grant funding application forms are being circulated as they should 
in April of each year. Whilst the Executive as part of its decision on the matter is engaging 
in a review of the Trust which he believed is the latest in a number of modifications that has 
taken place over the years, and has asked for a progress report within 6 months, that time 
could be spent in inviting applications for funding, distributing the money and thereby 
helping the young people in the way the Trust intended.

Councillor Rogers referred also to the governance of the Trust as summarised in the 
Annual Report noting that the Isle of Anglesey County Council is the sole trustee of the 
Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund and that the charity is run by the Council’s 
Executive Committee. The Annual Report states that new trustees are briefed on their legal 
obligations under charity law, the content of the governing document and the decision-
making process. Any training needs are identified and addressed internally by other 
existing trustees and officers of the Council. Councillor Rogers questioned whether this is 
actually taking place. 

Councillor Peter Rogers said that in making the call-in request he was asking that the 
Executive be requested to rescind its decision of 29 April to put in place a procedure that 
would provide immediate benefit to the Island’s young people today, whilst consideration is 
given to amending the Trust in the long-term including looking at whether the Trustees 
have the appropriate skills and whether they are being provided with training. 



3

Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones and Councillor Kenneth Hughes not members of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee, were given the opportunity to speak as signatories of the 
call-in request and they spoke in support of Councillor Peter Rogers stating that it is 
important that this matter is scrutinised in order to establish whether things can done better 
or differently for the benefit ultimately of the young people who are meant to be the main 
beneficiaries of the Trust Fund.

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer in clarifying the composition of the 
Anglesey Further Education Trust said that the Trust comprises of three funds one of which 
is the David Hughes Charitable Estate (Endowment Fund) which produces rental income 
from the land and cottages which form part of the endowment. After the management, 
financial and administration costs of the estate have been deducted the remaining net 
income can be distributed. A quarter of any surplus income is paid to the David Hughes 
Charity for the Poor; this charity is not connected to the Council and is managed 
independently of it. The remaining income then forms part of the Anglesey Further 
Education Fund which is divided into two further funds – Anglesey Further Education Trust 
Fund whereby ⅓ of the funds is used to benefit current pupils in the five secondary schools 
maintained by the Council, and the Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund whereby ⅔ of 
the funds is used to assist former pupils of the five secondary schools with further or higher 
education and training. The Trustees (the Council) distribute funds in accordance with a 
Scheme dated 18 July, 1960 (which significantly modifies the earlier 1939 Scheme) under 
which the Trust is regulated. This function i.e. distribution of educational grants has been 
delegated to the Head of Learning.

The Officer said that the 1960 Scheme states that “the Council may apply such yearly 
sums they think fit to provide special benefit for senior pupils at county schools. The 
Council may apply such yearly sums as they think fit being not more than ⅓ of the said net 
yearly income in providing such special benefit of any kind not normally provided by the 
Council in its capacity as Local Education Authority for senior pupils as in the opinion of the 
Council may assist or encourage the said pupils to finish their courses at one of the 
county’s schools specified in this scheme provided that if in any year a sum less than the 
said ⅓ is expended under this clause, the Council may if they think fit accumulate the 
balance for application under this clause in any subsequent year.” The Scheme also 
provides under “Other Educational Benefits”  that “subject thereto, the residue of the said 
net yearly income  shall be applied by the Council in one or more of the following ways for 
the benefit of the persons of either sex resident in the administering county of Anglesey 
who have not attained the age of 25 years who have for not less than 2 years at any time 
attended one of the county schools specified in the Scheme and who are in the opinion of 
the Council in need of financial assistance.” The Scheme specifies what the funding may 
be used for namely -

• “in the award to beneficiaries of exhibitions tenable at any training college for 
teachers, university or other institution of further, including professional and technical 
education, approved by the Council to be awarded under rules to be made by the Council 
including rules as to the value and period of tenure of exhibitions and qualifications and 
method of ascertainment and selectin of candidates;  
• in the provision of financial assistance, outfits, clothing, tools, instruments or books 
to enable beneficiaries on leaving school, university or any other educational establishment 
to prepare for or to assist their entry into a profession, trade or calling; 
• in otherwise promoting the further education or training including postgraduate 
study of beneficiaries.”
 
The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer said that although the Scheme 
indicates how the funds should be spent, the language used means that some of the 



4

definitions are not easy to interpret and are therefore difficult to apply when determining 
who is eligible for funding under the Trust. The Executive has asked that in the interests of 
clarity and in order to enable the Learning Service and schools to gain a better 
understanding of eligibility under the rules of the Trust, the definitions be reviewed with the 
help of external legal advice. This process has started.

Councillor Bryan Owen, a member of the Committee and also a signatory of the call-in 
request sought clarification of the income generated by the Trust, where the responsibility 
for training its Trustees lies and whether the training has been provided. 

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer said that for 2017/18 the Trust 
received £128,223 income in total, £124,087 of which was made up of rent and £4,136 
made up of investment income. Expenditure came to £177,917 of which £119, 473 was on 
repairs and maintenance; a further £13,092 was spent on support costs leading to an 
overall year end loss of £62,786. This was not unexpected as the capital expenditure was 
planned. Whilst there was no surplus income from which to distribute funds in 2017/18, 
funds not distributed in previous years were available and grants to the value of £1,000 
were awarded. The Officer said that the Trust has generated a surplus in previous years 
but because of the investment in the estate which comes out of the Trust Fund, it did not do 
so in 2016/17 or 2017/18. The Officer said that he could not confirm whether the Executive 
Committee as the decision-making body with respect to the Trust has received training.

The Leader, Portfolio Member for Finance and the Portfolio Member for Education, 
Libraries, Youth and Culture were given the opportunity to respond; they emphasised that 
the Annual Report and Accounts for 2017/18 is a factual document and that this was only 
the second occasion on which the Executive has been presented with the annual report 
with the first being the 2016/17 Annual Report and Accounts which was presented to the 
Executive in March 2018. The 2017/18 accounts show a loss because of the money 
expended on the repair, maintenance and upgrade of the estate. Recognising that the way 
the Trust is currently structured is restrictive and that the scheme under which it is 
managed is antiquated in its language, the Executive has asked that the Trust be reviewed 
so that these can be brought up to date so that the Trust funds can be distributed more 
effectively and to a greater number of beneficiaries in a way that responds to their needs 
and better reflects modern educational requirements. 

Councillor Peter Rogers as the Lead Call-in signatory was given the opportunity to 
summarise.

The Committee considered the information presented and made points as follows –

• The Committee noted and accepted that the Annual Report and Accounts show 
how the Trust has been managed and money spent during the year and are as such a 
statement of fact prepared in accordance with financial reporting requirements for charities 
although it was noted that no reference is made therein to an Annual General Meeting.  

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer clarified that the receipt of the 
2017/18 Annual Report and Accounts by the Executive on 29 April, 2019 effectively 
constitutes the Annual General Meeting.

• The Committee noted that money has been spent over the past 2 years in 
upgrading the estate which accounts for the lack of surplus revenue for distribution for 
those years. 

• The Committee noted that a review of the Trust has been commissioned with a view 
to updating it to make it more relevant to today’s educational environment which it 



5

welcomed if that means more young people may potentially benefit from it. The Committee 
noted however that the review should be completed as soon as possible.

The Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer said that the intention is to clarify 
and update the wording of the Trust’s scheme of operation whilst leaving its aims and 
objectives unchanged which may mean the review can be expedited sooner.

• The Committee noted that it is unclear whether the Trustees of the Anglesey 
Further Education Trust have received training and that consequently their training 
requirements need to be established and addressed as appropriate.

• The Committee noted that there is scope for Scrutiny to add value in scrutinising the 
review of the Anglesey Further Education Trust to see whether the changes made meet the 
requirements.  

The Chair said that the Committee has three options in coming to a decision on the call-in, 
viz.

• To reject the call-in and confirm the Executive’s decision
• To reject the Executive’s decision and refer it back to the Executive with a 
recommendation that it be reconsidered and/or amended. 
• To reject the Executive’s decision and to refer the matter with a recommendation to 
the Full Council. 

In addition, the Committee may wish to make recommendations on any of the points which 
it has noted during the discussion.

It was proposed and seconded that the call-in request be rejected. An amendment was 
made that the call-in be accepted and the decision sent back to the Executive; the 
amendment was not seconded. In the ensuing vote the proposal to reject the call-in was 
carried.

It was resolved – 

• To reject the call-in of the Executive’s decision from its meeting held on 29 
April, 2019 in relation to the Annual Report and Accounts of the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust for 2017/18 and also,  
• To recommend –
• That the training needs of the Trustees of the Anglesey Further Education 
Trust be looked at and addressed;
• That the review of the Anglesey Further Education Trust instigated by the 
Executive be also referred to Scrutiny for its consideration. 

The Executive’s decision of the 29 April, 2019 therefore takes effect forthwith. 

Councillor Dylan Rees
Chair


